achieved by the Company, the growth rates achieved by the Company and the personal
contribution of the managers to these achievements.  In the opinion of the Company's
Board of Directors, the remuneration granted to senior officeholders as detailed in
Regulation 21, Chapter 4, of this report, are fair and reasonable while taking into
account the Company's size and complexity, its business achievements in recent years,
the assignments and the scope of responsibility of the officeholders and their
contribution to its achievements.   While deciding on the salary updates for 2010 and the
bonus for 2009, the Board of Directors took into account, in particular, the effects of the
global economic crisis on the Company and the results of its activity and the determined
actions taken by the Company's Management in order to cope with the effects of the
crisis and the good results achieved by the Company in 2009 in spite of the crisis.

I. SUMMARU OF THE SENSITIVITY TESTS TABLES

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar- Israeli Shekel Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Pound Sterling Exchange Rate

 Profit (Loss) from changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 4.153 3.964 3.775 3.586 3.398

 US$ 000

Total  Exposure net  (418) (209) 4,178 209 418

 Profit (Loss) from changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 0.679 0.649 0.618 0.587 0.556

 US$ 000

Total  Exposure net 2,233 1,116 (22,329) (1,116) (2,233)

15

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Euro Exchange Rate

 Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Swiss Franc Exchange Rate

Sensitivity to Changes in the US Dollar-Other Currencies Exchange Rate

 The functional currency of most of the Group's companies is the local currency, and

therefore the currency translations of balance sheet balances, of these companies, do
not influence the Company’s profit and loss and are directly attributed to the Company's
shareholders' equity under the currency translation capital fund.

 Sensitivity to Changes in Interest Rate on Fixed Rate Loans – Fair Value Risk

 Profit (Loss) from changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

 US$ 000

Total exposure, net 21 11 6,194 (11) (21)

 Profit (Loss) from changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 0.763 0.728 0.694 0.659 0.624

 US$ 000

Total exposure, net 6,333 3,167 (63,333) (3,167) (6,333)

 Profit (Loss) from changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

% of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

Exchange rate 1.132 1.081 1.029 0.978 0.926

 US$ 000

Total exposure, net 11 6 (112) (6) (11)

 Profit (Loss) from changes Fair value Profit (Loss) from changes

 % of change +10% +5% - -5% -10%

 US$ 000

Total exposure, net (665) (331) 6,648 331 665

16

EXPOSURE TO MARKET RISKS AND THEIR MANAGEMENT

The Company's activity is characterized by significant dispersal.  Through its two operational
Segments, the Company produces thousands of products intended for thousands of
customers throughout the world, using thousands of raw materials purchased from a wide
range of suppliers worldwide.  The Company is not significantly dependent on any one of its
customers, products or suppliers.

A. RESPONSIBILITY FOR MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT

 Mr. Alon Granot, Executive Vice President and CFO, is responsible for managing market